
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024743-2024 

Contract

Repository Development (RD) Southern Trench Cap
Interim Membrane Replacement (STIM) Project

Nuclear Waste Services Limited

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-024743

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03979d  

Published 6 August 2024, 5:17pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Nuclear Waste Services Limited

Pelham House, Pelham Drive,

Calderbridge, Seascale

CA20 1DB

Contact

Charlene Bainbridge

Email

charlene.bainbridge@nuclearwasteservices.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024743-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024743-2024
mailto:charlene.bainbridge@nuclearwasteservices.uk


Page 2 to 9

Region code

UKD1 - Cumbria

National registration number

05608448

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/nuclear-waste-services/about

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/nuclear-waste-services/about

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Nuclear Decommissioning

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/nuclear-waste-services/about
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/nuclear-waste-services/about


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Repository Development (RD) Southern Trench Cap Interim Membrane Replacement (STIM)
Project

Reference number

C13244

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Nuclear Waste Services has awarded a contract for the Southern Trench Cap Interim
Membrane (STIM) Replacement project, which forms part of the Repository Development
portfolio of work at the LLW Repository facility near Drigg Village in Cumbria, England.

The scope consists of civil engineering works associated with installing an engineered
interim trench cap over the Southern Trenches.

The scope is to provide labour, equipment, materials, project management and supervision
to complete the work. Work also includes establishment and maintenance of site offices,
welfare and all associated temporary works.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £67,000,000



Page 4 to 9

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

44900000 - Stone for construction, limestone, gypsum and slate

45222000 - Construction work for engineering works except bridges, tunnels, shafts and
subways

45112360 - Land rehabilitation work

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

45112310 - Infill work

71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

45000000 - Construction work

45112000 - Excavating and earthmoving work

45500000 - Hire of construction and civil engineering machinery and equipment with
operator

45112300 - Infill and land-reclamation work

45220000 - Engineering works and construction works

45112500 - Earthmoving work

45112600 - Cut and fill

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD1 - Cumbria

Main site or place of performance

Old Shore Road, Holmrook, Cumbria, CA19 1XP



Page 5 to 9

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NWS procured a Southern Trench Cap Interim Membrane Replacement Contract via the
Restricted Procedure.

The contract value is up to £67m and is inclusive of associated risks & contingency.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 50

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value & Carbon / Weighting: 15

Price - Weighting: 35 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-026818

/Notice/026818-2023


Page 6 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

John Graham Construction Ltd, Trading as GRAHAM

5 Ballygowan Road, Hillsborough, Co Down

Hillborough

BT26 6HX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN0 - Northern Ireland



Page 7 to 9

National registration number

NI3503

Internet address

www.graham.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £67,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £67,000,000

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties

Proportion: 2 %

http://www.graham.co.uk


Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts Of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Royal Courts Of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

mailto:rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk
https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
mailto:rcj.dco@justice.gov.uk


Page 9 to 9

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Nuclear Waste Services Limited

Pelham House, Pelham Drive,

Calderbridge, Seascale

CA20 1DB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/nuclear-waste-services/about

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/nuclear-waste-services/about
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-12T11:33:52+0100
	TCPDF




